The remaining sites identified in the housing element are adequate to meet 

the requirements of Gov. Code Section 65583.2 and to accommodate the jurisdiction’s 

share of the regional housing need pursuant to Gov. Code Section 65584.  

FACT: The current RHNA requires the City to plan for two hundred sixty-six (266) 

dwelling units after accounting for housing constructed or approved during gap 

between the previous RHNA and adoption of current Housing Element.   One 

hundred seventy-one (171) of these dwelling units must be in the Extremely Low 

Income or Very Low-Income affordability rate. The Housing Element plans for a 

total of two hundred fifty-two (252) Extremely Low Income or Very Low-Income 

units based on the combined residential development potential of various Vacant 

High Density Residential Sites, Vacant Mixed-Use Sites, and Underutilized High 

Density Residential Sites, inclusive of the Del Rio Ranch Project site.